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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,
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) PCB No. 24 -
) (Enforcement — Air)
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)

V.

PETDINE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company, formerly known as, PEDIGREE
OVENS, LLC, a withdrawn Delaware limited
liability company,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Persons on Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed with the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following Complainant’s Complaint, Motion for
Relief from Hearing Requirement and Stipulation and Proposed Settlement, true and correct copies
of which are attached hereto and hereby served upon you.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of
[linois

By:  /s/Jason Clark
Jason Clark
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
[llinois Attorney General’s Office
69 W. Washington St., 18th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(773) 590-6964
Jason.Clark@ilag.gov

Date: June 24, 2024
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Service List

Thor Ketzback

Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601-3315
thor.ketzback@bclplaw.com
(Via Email and Certified Mail)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jason Clark, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that on the 24th day of June 2024, I
caused to be served the foregoing Notice of Filing Complainant’s Complaint, Motion for Relief
from Hearing Requirement and Stipulation and Proposed Settlement, on the parties named on the

attached Service List by methods described.

/s/ Jason Clark

Jason Clark

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

Illinois Attorney General’s Office

69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602

(773) 590-6964
Jason.Clark@ilag.gov
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Complainant,

)

)

)

)

)

)

) PCB No. 24 -
) (Enforcement — Air)
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

V.

PETDINE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company, formerly known as, PEDIGREE
OVENS, LLC, a withdrawn Delaware limited
liability company,

Respondent.

COMPLAINT

The Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME RAOUL,
Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on his own motion and at the request of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency, complains of Respondent, PETDINE, LLC, a Colorado limited
liability company, formerly known as, PEDIGREE OVENS, LLC, a withdrawn Delaware limited

liability company, as follows:

COUNT I
CONSTRUCTING EMISSION SOURCES WITHOUT A PERMIT

1. This Count is brought on behalf of the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, on his own motion and at the
request of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois EPA”), pursuant to the terms
and provisions of Section 31 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31

(2022).
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2. The Illinois EPA is an agency of the State of Illinois created by the Illinois General
Assembly in Section 4 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2022), and charged, inter alia, with the duty of
enforcing the Act.

3. At all times relevant to this Complaint, and up until its withdrawal on August 19,
2022, Pedigree Ovens, LLC, was a Delaware limited liability company doing business in Illinois.

4, At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent, PetDine, LLC, has been and is
a Colorado limited liability company in good standing and registered to do business in Illinois.

5. On July 7, 2022, Pedigree Ovens, LLC, and PetDine, LLC, filed a Statement of
Merger with the Colorado Secretary of State, with the effective date of August 1, 2022, naming
PetDine, LLC, as the surviving entity. As such, for the purpose of this Complaint, “Respondent”
refers to both PetDine, LLC, and the former Pedigree Ovens, LLC.

6. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent manufactures pet treats at the
facility located at 2 Dogs Way, Harvard, McHenry County, Illinois (“Facility”).

7. As of the date of filing of this Complaint, the Facility is located in an area of
Environmental Justice (“EJ”’) concern as identified using the Illinois EPA EJ Start.

8. Emission sources at the Facility include material receiving operations consisting of
two (2) silos; blending process including single and double drum blenders and mixers controlled
by dust collector 2; three (3) cold extrusion lines (lines 1-3), each consisting of bin mixers,
extruders, coaters and combination scales controlled by dust collector 2; four (4) hot extrusion
lines (lines 1-4), consisting of bulk bag unloading, extruders, dryers, coolers, and batch ovens
controlled by cyclone 1, 2, and 3; four (4) bakery lines (lines 1-4) and small mixer line, consisting
of material unloading operations and mixer bins controlled by dust collector 1, baking rack ovens,

and one (1) dryer; and two (2) uncontrolled packaging lines (PA-3 and PA-4).
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0. Respondent’s operations at the Facility emit or are capable of emitting particulate
matter (PM), carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen oxides (NOx), sulfur dioxide (SO>), and volatile
organic material (VOM).

10. Respondent began construction of its Facility in or about 2016, or on a date better
known to Respondent, without applying for and obtaining a requisite construction permit with
applicable construction fees prior to the construction. Moreover, Respondent began operating the
Facility on or about February 2018, or on a date better known to the Respondent, without applying
for and obtaining the requisite operating permit with applicable operating permit fees.

11. On or about December 9, 2021, Respondent engaged in further construction and
installed a Geelan Dryer on bakery line 4 at the Facility.

12. On or about May 2, 2022, Respondent engaged in further construction and installed
a mixer bin on bakery line 4 at the Facility.

13. On or about January 18, 2022, the Illinois EPA received Respondent’s Lifetime
Operating Permit (“LOP”) application.

14. On October 4, 2022, the Illinois EPA issued LOP 22010016 to Respondent.

15. Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2022), provides the following

definition:
“Person” means any individual, partnership, co-partnership, firm, company,
limited liability company, corporation, association, joint stock company,
trust, estate, political subdivision, state agency, or any other legal entity, or
their legal representative, agent or assigns.
16. Respondent, a limited liability company, is a “person” as that term is defined in

Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2022).

Section 3.165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2022), provides the following definition:
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“Contaminant” is any solid, liquid, or gaseous matters, any odor, or any
form of energy, from whatever source.

17. PM, CO, NOx, SO;, and VOM are each a “contaminant” as that term is defined
under Section 3.165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2022).
18. Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2022), provides as follows:

No person shall:

* %k ok

(b) Construct, install, or operate any equipment, facility, vehicle, vessel,
or aircraft capable of causing or contributing to air pollution or
designed to prevent air pollution, of any type designated by the
Board regulations, without a permit granted by the Agency, or in
violation of any conditions imposed by such permit.

19. Section 201.142 of the Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Air Pollution
Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142, provides as follows:

No person shall cause or allow the construction of any new emission source
or any new air pollution control equipment, or cause or allow the
modification of any existing emission source or air pollution control
equipment, without first obtaining a construction permit from the Agency,
except as provided in Section 201.146 or Section 201.170(b) of this Part.

20. Section 3.115 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.115 (2022), provides the following

definition:
“Air pollution” is the presence in the atmosphere of one or more
contaminants in sufficient quantities and of such characteristics and
duration as to be injurious to human, plant, or animal life, to health, or to
property, or to unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of life or property.
21.  Respondent began construction of the Facility in 2016 and began operating in

February 2018. In March 2021, Respondent ordered equipment for the mixer bin (bakery line 4)
and installed the mixer bin on or about May 2, 2022. In March 2021, Respondent ordered

equipment for the Geelen Dryer (bakery line 4), and installed the Geelen Dryer on or about
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December 9, 2021. The emission units at the Facility emit, or are capable of emitting, contaminants
into the atmosphere and are therefore capable of causing or contributing to “air pollution” as that
term is defined by Section 3.115 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.115 (2022).
22. Section 201.102 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.102, provides the following definitions:
“Air Contaminant”: any solid, liquid or gaseous matter, any odor or any
form of energy, that is capable of being released into the atmosphere from

an emission source.

“Construction”: commencement of on-site fabrication, erection or
installation of an emission source or of air pollution control equipment.

“Emission Source”: any equipment or facility of a type capable of emitting
specified air contaminants to the atmosphere.

“New Emission Source”: any emission source, the construction or
modification of which is commenced on or after April 14, 1972.

“Specified Air Contaminant”: any air contaminant as to which this Subtitle
contains emissions standards or other specific limitations and any
contaminant regulated in Illinois pursuant to Section 9.1 of the Act.

23. The mixer bin, on bakery line 4, is an “emission source” as it is capable of emitting
or has emitted PM, which is an “air contaminant” and a “specified air contaminant” as each of
those terms are defined by Section 201.102 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 201.102. Further, the mixer bin is a “new emission source” as the “construction’ of the mixer
bin occurred after April 14, 1972, as each of those terms are defined by Section 201.102 of the
Board’s Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102.

24. The Facility and Geelen Dryer are each an “emission source” as they each have
been cable of emitting or have emitted PM, CO, NOx, SOz, and VOM, which are each an “air

contaminant” and a “specified air contaminant,” as each of those terms are defined by Section

201.102 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 I1l. Adm. Code 201.102. Further, the Facility
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and Geelan Dryer are both a “new emission source” as the “construction” of the Facility and
Geelan Dryer occurred after April 14, 1972, as each of those terms are defined by Section 201.102
of the Board’s Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102.

25. In 2016, by causing or allowing the construction of the Facility without applying
for and obtaining a construction permit from the Illinois EPA, Respondent violated Section
201.142 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142, and thereby also
violated Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b).

26.  In December 2021, and May 2022, by causing or allowing the construction of new
emission sources at the Facility without applying for and obtaining a construction permit from the
[linois EPA, Respondent violated Section 201.142 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill.
Adm. Code 201.142, and thereby also violated Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2022).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully
requests that the Board enter an Order in favor of Complainant and against Respondent, PETDINE,
LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, formerly known as, PEDIGREE OVENS, LLC, a
withdrawn Delaware limited liability company, on this Count I:

1. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to
answer the allegations herein;

2. Finding that the Respondent violated Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b)
(2022), and Section 201.142 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142;

3. Ordering the Respondent to cease and desist from any future violations of Section
9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2022), and Section 201.142 of the Board Air Pollution

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142;
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4. Assessing a civil penalty of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) against the
Respondent for each violation of the Act, and an additional civil penalty of Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000.00) for each day of violation;

5. Ordering the Respondent, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2022), to pay all costs,
including attorney, expert witness and consultant fees expended by the Complainant in its pursuit
of this action; and

6. Granting such other relief as the Board deems appropriate and just.

COUNT I
OPERATING AN EMISSION SOURCE WITHOUT THE REQUISITE PERMIT

1-25. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through
25 of Count 1 as paragraphs 1 through 25 of this Count II.

26. On or about February 2018, or on a date better known by Respondent, Respondent
initiated the operation of the Facility without applying for and obtaining the requisite operating
permit with applicable fees.

217. On or about January 18, 2022, about four years after Respondent’s initial operation
of the Facility, the Illinois EPA received Respondent’s LOP application for its Facility.

28. On October 4, 2022, the Illinois EPA issued LOP 22010016 to Respondent.

29. Section 201.143 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.143, provides as follows:

No person shall cause or allow the operation of any new emission source or
new air pollution control equipment of a type for which a construction
permit is required by Section 201.142 without first obtaining an operating
permit from the Agency, except for such testing operations as may be
authorized by the construction permit. Applications for operating permits
shall be made at such times and contain such information (in addition to the

information required by Section 201.157) as shall be specified in the
construction permit.
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30. Respondent was required to obtain a construction permit for the Facility pursuant
to Section 201.142 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142, and was
therefore required to obtain an operating permit from the Illinois EPA for the Facility pursuant to
Section 201.143 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143.

31. From at least February 2018, when Respondent began its initial operation of the
Facility, until October 4, 2022, when the Illinois EPA issued LOP 22010016 to Respondent, by
failing to obtain an operating permit from the Illinois EPA for the Facility, Respondent violated
Section 201.143 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143, and thereby
also violated Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2022).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully
requests that the Board enter an Order against Respondent, PETDINE, LLC, a Colorado limited
liability company, formerly known as, PEDIGREE OVENS, LLC, a withdrawn Delaware limited
liability company, with respect to Count II:

1. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to
answer the allegations herein;

2. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b)
(2022), and Section 201.143 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143;

3. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any future violations and to take
immediate corrective action which will result in a final and permanent abatement of the violation
of Section 9(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(b) (2022), and Section 201.143 of the Board Air Pollution

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.143;
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4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act and pertinent regulations, and an additional civil penalty
of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of violation;

5. Ordering the Respondent, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/42(f) (2022), to pay all costs,
including attorney, expert witness and consultant fees expended by the Complainant in its pursuit
of this action; and

6. Granting other such relief as the Board deems appropriate and just.

COUNT HI

FAILURE TO TIMELY SUBMIT COMPLETE AND ACCURATE ANNUAL
EMISSIONS REPORTS

1-17. Complainant re-alleges and incorporates by reference herein paragraphs 1 through
17 of Count I as paragraphs 1 through 17 of this Count III.
18. Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2022), provides as follows:
No person shall:

(a) Cause or threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any contaminant
into the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause air pollution
in Illinois, either alone or in combination with contaminants from other
sources, or so as to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board
under this Act

19. Section 201.302(a) of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.302(a), provides as follows:

The owner or operator of any emission unit or air pollution control
equipment meeting the applicability criteria contained in 35 I1l. Adm. Code
254.102 shall submit to the Agency as a minimum, annual reports detailing
the nature, specific emission units and total annual quantities of all specified
air contaminant emissions; provided, however, that the Agency may require
more frequent reports when necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Act
and this Chapter.
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20. Section 254.102(b) of the Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations, 35 I1l. Adm. Code
254.102(b), provides as follows:
Subpart C of this Part applies to the owner or operator of any source of
regulated air pollutants required to have an operating permit in accordance
with 35 IlIl. Adm. Code 201 that is not subject to subsection (a) of this
Section.
21.  Atall times relevant to this Complaint, the Facility has had the potential to emit air
pollutants. Respondent currently operates under the LOP 22010016, issued on October 4, 2022.
22. Section 254.132(a) of the Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
254.132(a), provides as follows:
Failure to file a complete Annual Emissions Report by the applicable
deadlines prescribed in Section 254.137(a) of this Subpart shall be a
violation of this Part and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.302(a).
23. Section 254.137(a) of the Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
254.137(a), provides as follows:

All Annual Emissions Reports are due by May 1 of the year following the
calendar year in which the emissions took place.

24. Section 201.101 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.101, provides as follows:
(a) Except as stated and unless a different meaning of a term is clear
from its context, the definitions of terms used in this Part shall be
the same as those used in the Environmental Protection Act [415

ILCS] (Act).

(b) All terms defined in 35 I1l. Adm. Code 211 which appear in this Part
have the definitions specified by 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211.

25. Section 201.102 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.102, provides the following definition:

“Emission Source”: any equipment or facility of a type capable of emitting
specified air contaminants to the atmosphere.

10
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26.

Section 211.4370 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code

211.4370, provides the following definition:

27.

“Owner or operator” means any person who owns, operates, leases,
controls, or supervises a source, an emission unit or air pollution control
equipment.

Section 211.370 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code

211.370, provides the following definition:

28.

“Air pollutant” means an air pollution agent or combination of such agents,
including any physical, chemical, biological, radioactive (including source
material, special nuclear material, and byproducts material) substance or
matter which is emitted into or otherwise enters the atmosphere. Such term
includes any precursors to the formation of any air pollutant, to the extent
that the relevant statute or rule has identified such precursor for particular
purpose for which the term “air pollutant” is used.

Section 211.1950 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code

211.1950, provides the following definition:

29.

“Emission unit” means any part or activity at a stationary source that emits
or has the potential to emit any air pollutant.

Section 211.4970 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code

211.4970, provides the following definition:

30.

“Potential to emit (PTE)” means the maximum capacity of a stationary
source to emit any air pollutant under its physical and operation design. Any
physical or operational limitation on the capacity of a source to emit an air
pollutant, including air pollution control equipment and restriction on hours
of operation or on the type or amount of material combusted, stored, or
processed, shall be treated as part of its design if the limitation is federally
enforceable.

Section 211.6370 of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code

211.6370, provides the following definition:

“Stationary source” means any building, structure, facility or installation
that emits or may emit any air pollutant.

11
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31. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent has been, and continues to be,
a building, structure, facility, or installation which emits, may emit, or has the “potential to emit”
PM, CO, NOx, SO», and VOM, each an “air pollutant”, thereby constituting a “stationary source”’
as those terms are defined in Sections 211.370, 211.4970, 211.6370 of the Board Air Pollution
Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211.370, 211.4970, and 211.6370.

32. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Respondent has been, and continues to be,
an operator of material receiving operations consisting of two (2) silos; blending process including
single and double drum blenders and mixers controlled by dust collector 2; three (3) cold extrusion
lines (lines 1-3), each consisting of bin mixers, extruders, coaters and combination scales
controlled by dust collector 2; four (4) hot extrusion lines (lines 1-4), consisting of bulk bag
unloading, extruders, dryers, coolers, and batch ovens controlled by cyclone 1, 2, and 3; four (4)
bakery lines (lines 1-4) and small mixer line, consisting of material unloading operations and mixer
bins controlled by dust collector 1, baking rack ovens, and one (1) dryer; and two (2) uncontrolled
packaging lines (PA-3 and PA-4), which are each a “stationary source” and an “emission source”
and “emission units”, as those terms are defined in Sections 201.102 and 211.1950 of the Board
Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.102 and 211.1950, thereby Respondent is an
“owner or operator”, as that term is defined in Section 211.4370 of the Board Air Pollution
Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211.4370.

33.  Respondent, as the owner or operator of emission units, was required pursuant to
Section 201.302(a) of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.302(a), and
Sections 254.132(a) and 254.137(a) of the Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm.
Code 254.132(a) and 254.137(a), to submit Annual Emissions Reports (“AERs”) to the Illinois

EPA each year by May 1 for the preceding calendar year.

12



Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 06/24/2024 **PCB 2024-080

34, Respondent initiated operation of the Facility on or about February 2018, or on a
date better known to Respondents, and failed to submit requisite AERs for the calendar years 2018,
2019, and 2020.

35. By failing to timely submit a complete and accurate AERs for the calendar years
2018, 2019, and 2020, Respondent violated Section 201.302(a) of the Board Air Pollution
Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.302(a), and Section 254.132(a) of the Illinois EPA Air
Pollution Regulations, 35 I1l. Adm. Code 254.132(a), and thereby also violated Section 9(a) of the
Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2022).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully
requests that the Board enter an Order against Respondent, PETDINE, LLC, a Colorado limited
liability company, formerly known as PEDIGREE OVENS, LLC, a withdrawn Delaware limited
liability company, with respect to Count III:

1. Authorizing a hearing in this matter at which time Respondent will be required to
answer the allegations herein;

2. Finding that Respondent has violated Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)
(2022), Section 201.302(a) of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35 I1l. Adm. Code 201.302(a),
and Section 254.132(a) of the Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
254.132(a);

3. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any future violations of Section 9(a)
of'the Act, 415 ILCS 5/9(a) (2022), Section 201.302(a) of the Board Air Pollution Regulations, 35
[l. Adm. Code 201.302(a), and Section 254.132(a) of the Illinois EPA Air Pollution Regulations,

35 11l. Adm. Code 254.132(a);

13
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4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act and pertinent regulations, and an additional civil penalty
of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) for each day of violation;

5. Taxing all costs in this action, including, but not limited to, attorney, expert witness
and consultant fees against Respondent; and

6. Granting other such relief as the Board deems appropriate and just.

Respectfully submitted,
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois
MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/Asbestos
Litigation Division
BY: /s/Stephen J. Sylvester

STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER, Chief

Environmental Bureau
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

JASON CLARK

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

[llinois Attorney General’s Office

69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602

(773) 590-6964
Jason.Clark@ilag.gov

14
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
by KWAME RAOUL, Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Complainant,

V. PCB No. 24 -

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) (Enforcement — Air)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PETDINE, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company, formerly known as, PEDIGREE
OVENS, LLC, a withdrawn Delaware limited
liability company,

Respondent.

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM HEARING REQUIREMENT

NOW COMES Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by KWAME
RAOUL, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to Section 31(c)(2) of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2022), move that the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (“Board”) grant the parties in the above-captioned matter relief from the
hearing requirement imposed by Section 31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2022). In
support of this Motion, Complainant states as follows:

1. The Complainant in this matter alleges violations of Section 9(a) and (b) of the Act,
415 ILCS 5/9(a) and (b) (2022), and Section 201.142, 201.143, and 201.302(a) of the Board Air
Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 201.142, 201.143, and 201.302(a).

2. Complainant is filing the Complaint with the Board simultaneously with this
Motion and a Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement.

3. Section 31(c)(2) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2022), allows the parties in
certain enforcement cases to request relief from the mandatory hearing requirement where the

parties have submitted to the Board a Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement.

1
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4. The parties have reached agreement on all outstanding issues in this matter.

5. This agreement is presented to the Board in a Stipulation and Proposal for
Settlement filed this same date.

6. All parties agree that a hearing on the Stipulation and Proposal for Settlement is not
necessary, and respectfully request relief from such a hearing as allowed by Section 31(c) of the
Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2) (2022).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, hereby requests
that the Board grant this Motion for Relief from the hearing requirement set forth in Section
31(c)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1) (2022).

Respectfully submitted,
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

BY: /s/Jason Clark
JASON CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau
Illinois Attorney General’s Office
69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(773) 590-6964
Primary email: Jason.Clark@ilag.gov
Secondary email: Maria.Cacaccio@ilag.gov

DATE: June 24, 2024
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WHEREFORE, the Parties to the Stipulation request that the Board adopt and accept the

foregoing Stipulation and Proposal for Scttlement as written.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chicf
Environmental Enforcement/
Asbestos Litigation Division

BY:

STEPHEN J. SYLVESTER, Chief
Environmental Bureau

DATE: 6/20/24

RESPONDENT
PETDINE, LLC

BY:(M %écc/\

MICHAEL LEE
Dircctor of Operations

DATE: __ [ //2./?»7"

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

JOHN J. KIM, Dircctor
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

N

CHARLES W. GUNNARSON
Chief Legal Counsel

DATE: &, /gélé,q






